

# The Mizoram Gazette

# EXTRA ORDINARY

# Published by Authority

Vol. IV. Aizawl, Monday, 1st September, 1975, Bhadra 10, S.E. 1897, Issue No. 26 A

### ORDERS BY THE ADMINISTRATOR

No. MC. 4/15/72, the 1st September, 1975. In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-Section (1) of the Section 10 of the Criminal Law Amendment Act, 1932 (Act No. 23 of 1932), the Administrator of Mizoram is pleased to declare that all offences

506 and 507 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (Act No. 45 of 1860), when committed in the area specified below, shall notwithstanding anything contained in the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (Act No. 2 of 1974), be cognizable.

This notification shall remain in force for a period of six months.

#### AREA SPECIFIED

## The whole of Union Territory of Mizoram

MC. 4/15/72—In exercise of the power conferred by sub-section (2) of Section 10 of the Criminal Law Amendment Act, 1932 (Act No. 23 of 1932), the Administrator of Mizoram is pleased to declare that in the area specified below offences punishable under Section 188 and 506 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (Act No. 45 of 1860), shall notwithstanding anything contained in the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (Act No. 2 of 1974) be non-bailable.

This notification shall remain in force for a period of six months.

#### AREA SPECIFIED

The Whole of Union Territory of Mizoram

A. Sarkar,
Secretary
to the Govt. of Mizoram.

#### NOTIFICATIONS

#### ORDERS BY THE ADMINISTRATOR

No. MC. 4/11/74/Pt—I, the 1st September, 1975. Whereas by order of the Administrator of the Union Territory of Mizoram vide Government's Notification No. MC. 4/15/72 dated I. 9. 1975, the whole of Union Territory of Mizoram was declared as a disturbed area under the Assam Disturbed Areas Act, 1955 for a period of six months;

And whereas the Administrator of the Union Territory of Mizoram considers it necessary in the public interest and in the interest of the safety and security of the whole of Union Territory of Mizoram that all persons residing in the places specified in column 2 of the table attached to Government's Order No. MC. 4/11/72 dated 26. 3. 1973 shall remain therein for a period of six months from the date of issue of this order;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 13—D of Assam Maintenance of Public Order (Autonomous District Act, 1953, as amended, the Administrator of Mizoram hereby orders that all persons residing in the places specified in column 2 of the table appended below the order No. MC. 4/11/72 dated 26. 3 1973, shall remain therein for a period of six months from the date of issue of this order and shall not leave the respective places except with previous permission of the Deputy Commissioner or such persons as may be authorised in this behalf by the Deputy Commissioner.

x x x

No. MC. 4/15/72, the 1st September, 1975. Whereas unlawful gangs are moving about in Mizoram to create disorder and disturb the peace and tranquility there;

And, whereas the Administrator of Mizoram after careful consideration of all facts and circumstances is satisfied that in order to make adequate provision for the suppression of the disorder and maintenance of the public order and communications in the disturbed area and for the protection of life and property of the loyal citizens therein, it is necessary to declare the whole of the Union Territory of Mizoram as disturbed area.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Assam Disturbed Areas Act, 1955 (Assam Act XIX of 1955), the Administrator of Mizoram is pleased to declare the whole of the Union Territory of Mizoram as disturbed area under the said Act for a period of six months.

A. Sarkar,
Secretary
to the Govt. of Mizoram.